
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

February 22,2010

Ms. Amy L. Cm-rier
Public fufonnation Officer
Texas Funeral Service Commission
P.O. Box 12217
Austin, Texas 7~711

0R2010-02559

Dear Ms. Currier:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject torequired public disclosm-e lmder the
Public Illfonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Yom- request was
assigned ID# 371067.

The Texas Funeral Service COlmnission (the "commission") received a request for complaint
and license infonnation pe1iaining to a specified funeral home. You claim that the submitted
infonnation is excepted from disclosm-e lUlder section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code. We
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample
of infonnation. 1

JJ.ntially, we note that you have not submitted any infonnation pertaining to the original
license application or renewal application of the nmeral home at issue.. Therefore, to the
extent any additional responsive infonnation existed when the present request was received,
we assume it has been released. If such infonnation has not been released, then it must be
released at tIns time. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302; see also Open Records Decision
No. 664 (2000) (if govenllnental body concludes that no exceptions apply to requested
infonnation, it must release infol111ation as soon as possible).

lWe assume that the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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Section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts fi.-om disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutOly, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses infOl111ation protected by other statutes.
Section 651.203 ofthe Occupations Code provides that "[i]nfonnation in a [complaint file
maintained by the commission], other than information relating to a complaint thathas not
reached a final disposition, is public inf01111ation." Occ. Code § 651.203(b). We conclude
tIns language makes confidential infonnation relating to a complaint that has not reached a
final disposition. You state the submitted inf01111ation relates to a comphlint that was under
investigation on the date the commissionreceived the present request for infonnation. Based
on your representation,' we agree the information at issue is confidential under
section 651.203(b) ofthe Occupations Code. Therefore, the submitted information must be
withheld under section 552.101 of the Govelnment Code in conjlll1ction with
section 651.203(b) of the Occupations Code.

TIns letter mling is linnted to the particular infOl111ation at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infOl111ation or any other circumstances.

TIns ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenllnental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnationlll1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

0~'
Cindy NeJles
Assistant Att0111ey General
Open Records Division

CN/dls

Ref: ID# 371067

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/oenclosures)


